LANCASTER

CITY COUNCIL

Promoting City, Coast & Countryside

Committee: BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL

Date:

Venue:

Time:

TUESDAY, 10 NOVEMBER 2015
LANCASTER TOWN HALL
6.10 P.M.

AGENDA

Apologies for Absence

Minutes

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday 8™ September, 2015 (previously circulated).
Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman

Declaration of Interests

To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 and in the
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.

Discussions with Councillor Eileen Blamire - Leader of the Council
Cabinet Member with responsibility for:

Relationships with other Councils
Communications

Performance Management
Democratic Services

Legal

Human Resources

Councillor Blamire has been invited to the meeting to discuss the financial elements of her
portfolio.



Discussions with Councillor Richard Newman-Thompson - Cabinet Member
Cabinet Member with responsibility for:

¢ Finance.
e Revenues and Benefits.

Councillor Newman-Thompson has been invited to the meeting to discuss the financial
elements of his portfolio.

Corporate Performance and Financial Monitoring 2015/16 - Quarter 2 (Pages 1 - 25)
Report of Chief Officer (Resources) and Chief Officer (Governance)
Work Programme Report (Pages 26 - 29)

Report of Chief Officer (Governance).

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS

(i)

(i)

(iii)

(iv)

Membership

Councillors  Dave Brookes  (Chairman),  Phillippa Williamson  (Vice-Chairman),
Claire Cozler, Andrew Gardiner, Janet Hall, Tim Hamilton-Cox, Colin Hartley,
Roger Sherlock and Anne Whitehead

Substitute Membership

Councillors Sam Armstrong, Alan Biddulph, Tracy Brown, Nicholas Wilkinson, John Wild
and Peter Williamson

Queries regarding this Agenda

Please contact Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132 or email
smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk.

Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies

Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively emalil
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.

MARK CULLINAN,
CHIEF EXECUTIVE,
TOWN HALL,
DALTON SQUARE,
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ

Published on Thursday 29" October 2015.


mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk

Page 1 Agenda ltem 7
BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL

Corporate Financial and Performance Monitoring
2015/16 — Quarter 2

10 November 2015

Report of Chief Officer (Governance) and
Chief Officer (Resources)

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To present the corporate financial monitoring report for Quarter 2 of the 2015/16 monitoring
cycle and provide an update on improvements being made in corporate performance

management, monitoring and reporting and the effective use of business intelligence to
inform decision-making.

This report is public

OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS

(2) That Budget and Performance Panel considers the Cabinet Report dated
03 November 2015 and attached appendices, making any comments
and recommendations considered necessary.

1. CORPORATE FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING 2015/16 -
QUARTER 2

1.1. The report attached at Appendix A, presented to Cabinet on 03 November
2015, provides a summary of financial monitoring for Quarter 2 of the 2015/16
performance monitoring cycle. It also gives an update on improvements
being made in the corporate performance management, monitoring and
reporting arrangements and actions being planned to make more effective
use of business intelligence to inform decision-making.

1.2. Budget and Performance Panel are asked to consider the Cabinet report and
attachments in line with their Terms of Reference within the Constitution
relating to the monitoring and review of the council’s performance.

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

Human Resources / Information Services / Property / Open Spaces: As set out in the
relevant appendices

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.




Page 2

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Corporate Plan 2015 - 18
Performance Management Framework

Contact Officer: Corporate Financial
Monitoring - Andrew Clarke, Financial
Services Manager

Telephone: 01524 582138

E-mail: aclarke@lancaster.gov.uk

Contact Officer: Corporate Performance
Management — Bob Bailey, Performance
Manager:

Telephone: 01524 582018

E-mail: rbailey@Iancaster.gov.uk

Ref: N/A



mailto:aclarke@lancaster.gov.uk
mailto:rbailey@lancaster.gov.uk

Page 3
Appendix A

CABINET

Corporate Performance and Financial Monitoring
2015/16 — Quarter 2

03 November 2015

Report of the Chief Officer (Governance) and Chief
Officer (Resources)

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To present the corporate financial monitoring report for Quarter 2 of the 2015/16 monitoring
cycle and provide an update on improvements being made in corporate performance
management, monitoring and reporting and the effective use of business intelligence to
inform decision-making.

Key Decision Non-Key Decision X Referral from Cabinet
Member

Date of notice of forthcoming key decision | N/A

This report is public

OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS

Q) That Cabinet considers the corporate financial monitoring report and
appendices and makes any recommendations as appropriate.

2) That Cabinet notes the measures being taken to further develop the
corporate performance management arrangements, and develop a
corporate approach to service modelling and business improvement.

1. Corporate Financial Monitoring

1.1. The corporate financial monitoring report for Quarter 2 is attached at
Appendix A, and the headline variances and projections are as following:

B Current General Fund underspend of £769K, projected to increase to
£842K by the end of the year.

B Housing Revenue Account overspend of £55K, project to reduce to
£41K by the end of the year.

B Estimated Council Tax surplus of £458K, of which the Council’s share
would be £60K.

1.2. The General Fund full year projected underspend has significantly increased
from projections made at the end of Quarter 1, increasing by £289K from
£553K to £842K. The main reasons for this are set out in section 2.1 of
Appendix A, but key areas include:

e Increased salary savings - £120K

e Savings on the Revenues & Benefits management fee (incl. corporate
anti-fraud being externally funded in year 1) - £112K

e Additional planning fee income - £121K

¢ Additional Salt Ayre Sports Centre income - £42K



1.3.

1.4.

15.

1.6.

2.2.

2.3.

2.4,

Page 4

This builds on the messages and actions considered by Cabinet in
September. Whilst there are some areas of overspending, some one-off
windfall savings and some delays being experienced in recruitment and other
service activities, there is a huge amount of work being done proactively to
save money, generate more income, and strengthen the budgeting approach
— which inevitably means accepting higher financial, operational and
reputational risk. Indications are that Officers are managing services and
taking operational decisions accordingly, in context of them being tasked with
identifying £4M of savings options for December time.

Cabinet Members may recall that in provisionally updating the General Fund
budget forecasts, ongoing savings of £400K were allowed for, drawing on last
year’s outturn and this year’s early monitoring. Work is well underway on the
detailed review of the budgetary position and the aim is to report on this in
December.

All the above fits with the Council reviewing and refocusing on its affordable
priorities for the medium term, in order to establish a sustainable budget going
forward.

On a separate note, the latest update on treasury management report is
included at Appendix B.

Corporate Performance Management

In early September, Cabinet, and subsequently Budget and Performance
Panel, endorsed the revised Performance Management Framework which set
out the requirements for effective performance management within a
framework that helps to integrate planning, service review, financial
management and business improvement that results in action being taken in
response to actual performance.

Management Team have called for a plan of action to be developed so that
performance management arrangements are implemented and corporately
established, with a view to Members being provided with ‘meaningful
performance reporting’. This is action is echoed by the Budget and
Performance Panel and identified in the Local Government Association (LGA)
Peer Review by April 2016.

Key activities have now been identified and the programme of work needed to
further develop the Council’s performance management arrangements, in line
with the framework will be reported to, and monitored by, the Budget and
Performance Panel going forward.

The performance management action plan, which recognises the points
raised in the recent peer review and the Management Team draft Peer
Review Action Plan is being developed and will be submitted to Management
Team for approval. These actions will strengthen the Council’'s existing
Performance = Management arrangements. The Council’'s business
improvement activities will also be enhanced following the adoption of a new
Service modelling (review) process. Once embedded the revised performance
management framework
[...]
mpact of, and lessons learned from, the Regeneration and Planning
Service Review will be monitored and the approach applied across all Council
Services and fully completed by March 2017. The first part of this is the
compilation of the Service process inventory which will be completed by April
2016 and provide the means for providing Members with meaningful
performance monitoring reports.

The LGA Peer review identified that there is a genuine appetite amongst
management and staff to develop further the Council’'s Performance
management and service improvement arrangements. The enhanced
arrangements that are being developed will, as stated by the LGA Peer
Review enable the Council to more efficiently to”...explore how services can
be delivered differently in the future and [to] examine how income generating
opportunities can be generated.

Early work has commenced between HR&OD and Internal Audit to jointly take
forward a revised and proportionate approach to the management of risk -
another action identified in the draft action plan resulting from the LGA Peer
Review - acknowledging the common ground between this and performance
management when considering the potential threats and opportunities
involved in any new service developments and improvements.

Other activity

HR&OD working with consultants from the Association of Public Service
Excellence (APSE) and council staff have recently undertaken a review of
Environmental Services, Repairs and Maintenance (RMS). Using an
approach involving similar tools and techniques to that employed (in house)
by HR&OD, the APSE review involved a diagnostic of available data and



Page 6

management information compared to benchmarking data submitted to the
APSE Performance Networks benchmarking service and a workshop where
high level key processes (voids management and responsive repairs) were
‘mapped’. This helped to clarify and verify opportunities for improvement and
redesign and establish where changes to operational systems will improve
outcomes and reduce cost. A report from APSE, setting out the detailed
findings of the review and possible actions for improvement is expected by
the end of October.

2.12. Data extracted from the telemetry system, Ctrack, has been used to establish
utilisation of the Council’s vehicle fleet, identifying opportunities for further
work to introduce an effective vehicle booking system and realise further
savings and efficiencies in the use of the fleet.

2.13. An analysis has been completed of the first three months of operation of six
pool cars to the end of September. Data has been drawn from a combination
of the online booking system and the telemetry units fitted to each vehicle.
Overall, the analysis suggests that the initiative has been a success so far
with a reasonable balance of utilisation against availability. The detailed
findings will be reported to Management Team in November and will continue
to be monitored throughout the year.

Conclusions

3.1. Financially, the Quarter 2 results help to strengthen the Council’s financial
position and its ability to tackle future funding reductions and balance its
ongoing budget. It provides evidence that Officers are doing what has been
asked of them — to save money, generate income, and be less cautious (but
still reasonable) in reviewing budget forecasts and in operational terms. This
is to be welcomed. Inevitably there are also other budgetary variances -
either way - driven by unforeseen circumstances but these will always happen
to some degree.

3.2.  With regard to performance, following the adoption of the Performance
Management Framework in September, work has been undertaken to
develop a performance management action plan. The steps being taken also
address a number of matters identified in the Peer Review and the
subsequent draft action plan, developed by Management Team. These
actions will strengthen the Council’s existing performance management
arrangements. The Council’'s business improvement activities will also be
enhanced by the use of a new approach to Service modelling (review) that will
realise a number of benefits for Members and management.

3.3.  Progress against the implementation of the performance management plan
will be reported to both Cabinet and Budget and Performance Panel in line
with their relevant terms of reference.

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK
This report is a requirement of the council’'s Performance Management Framework in

support of the delivery of key priorities and outcomes as set out in the overall policy
framework and specifically in the Corporate Plan 2015-18.

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety,
HR, Sustainability and Rural Proofing)

None directly arising from this report.



Page 7

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

None directly arising from this report.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

As set out in the report.

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

Human Resources / Information Services / Property / Open Spaces:

References and any related implications contained within the report and related appendices.

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS
Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.

BACKGROUND PAPERS Contact Officers: Corporate Financial
Monitoring - Andrew Clarke, Financial

Corporate Plan 2015 - 18 Services Manager Telephone: 01524

Performance Management Framework 582138; E-mail: aclarke@lancaster.gov.uk
Corporate Performance Management - Bob
Bailey, Performance Manager: Telephone:
01524 582018; Email:
rbailey@lancaster.qgov.uk
Ref:



mailto:aclarke@lancaster.gov.uk
mailto:rbailey@lancaster.gov.uk

Page 8

Appendix A

Corporate Financial Monitoring
Quarter 2: July — September 2015

HEADLINE INFORMATION:

e General Fund revenue budget underspend of £769K,
projected to become £842K by the year end.

e Housing Revenue Account overspend of £55K, projected to
reduce to £41K by the year end.

e Estimated Council Tax surplus of £458K to date.

e Sundry Debt level at £3.4M of which £1.9M relates to
Housing Benefit Overpayment recoveries.

e Council Housing Rent Arrears circa £325K.

Report of: Financial Services Manager



Page 9

1. INTRODUCTION

This report provides a snapshot on the corporate financial position for the Council at the end of
September. It looks at the latest spend and income collected against profiled budgets, and
where appropriate it provides a forecast projection for the full year. In addition, there are
sections covering income collection and procurement.

The report is split into the following areas:

B Revenue Monitoring — General Fund and Housing Revenue Account

B Capital Monitoring — General Fund and Housing Revenue Account

B Local Taxation — Council Tax and Business Rates

B Income Collection — General Fund Sundry Debts and Council Housing Rents
B Procurement

It should be noted that the Council has to operate two specific service related funds — General
Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA). The latter covers all aspect relating to Council
Housing, whilst the General Fund covers all other Council services.

In addition, there is also a Collection Fund where the Council acts as billing authority for all
Council Tax and Business Rates income in the district. This is then shared between itself, the
Government, Lancashire County Council, the Police and Crime Commissioner and the Fire
Authority.

2. REVENUE MONITORING

This section covers both General Fund and the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), and reports
on variances relating to the day to day income and expenditure of the Council. There are also
two specific sections for salaries and the Repair and Maintenance Section (RMS).

2.1. Summary Position

The table below provides an overall summary position as at the end of September for both
the General Fund and HRA.

GENERAL FUND HRA

Annual Current | Full Year Annual Current |Full Year
Budget |Variance |Projection | Budget Variance Projection
£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

Salaries 20,146 (326) (407) 1,465 (19) (42)
Transport 1,701 (28) (72) 27 D (8)
Premises 9,560 12 32 5,689 18 21
Supplies & Services 9,232 (84) 48 654 13 (12)
Fees & Charges (12,622) (343) (443) (15,584) 44 82
Grants & Contributions (4,087) 0 0 (85) 0 0
Other Net Budgets (3,181) 0 0 0 0 0
'Fl;ransfer to/(from) (3,696) 0 0 3.464 0 0
eserves
17,053 (769) (842) 0 55 41

At the end of Qtr 1 the underspend on General Fund was £201K, which has now increased
to £769K at the end of Qtr 2, and is projected to increase further to £842K by the year end.
For the HRA Qtr 1 showed an underspend of £13K which has now changed to an overspend
of £55K, however this is expected to reduce to £41K by the year end. The main changes
between the Qtr 1 and Qtr 2 forecasts are shown in the following table:



2.2.

Page 10

Movement

Qtrlto Full

Qtr 2 Year

£000 £000

General Fund Position as at Quarter 1 (201) (553)
Increase in salary savings (156) (120)
Savings on vehicle renewals and mileage (12) (9)
Fuel savings +1 +23
Utility savings (61) -
Bins and Boxes net savings (25) (7)
Reduction in cases requiring Bed & Breakfast accommodation (10) (16)
ICT consultancy savings - (19
Additional contribution to Bad Debt Provision - +250
Savings on Revenues & Benefits Management Fee (re Fraud Team) (29) (112)
Additional planning fee income (149) (121)
Additional Salt Ayre Sports Centre income (76) (42)
Housing Benefit Overpayment Recoveries - (48)
Increased investment interest (22) -
Other net movements (29) (68)
Position as at Quarter 2 (769) (842)
HRA Position as at Quarter 1 (13) +39
Changes in salary savings +12 (39)
Increase in court costs +10 +9
Reduction in bad debt provision - (46)
Reduced rental income from increase in voids +16 +26
Reduction in central control income +28 +57
Other net movements +2 (5)
Position as at Quarter 2 +55 +41

A more detailed analysis of all the variances at th
[...]
y commissioned a
high level review of the section, and the results of this will be considered during the budget
process.

3. CAPITAL MONITORING

This section covers both General Fund and the HRA. Again reporting on any changes to the
programmes or key variances. This section includes both expenditure and financing.

3.1. General Fund Capital Programme

The latest gross capital programme stands at £12.631M after the following changes were
made during Qtr 2:

e Delegated Officer Decision — 10 July 2015
Bold Street Demolition Works £4,000
Funded from revenue.

o Delegated Officer Decision — 21 July 2015
MAAP — Improving Morecambe’s Main Streets -£85,000

e Delegated Officer Decision — July 2015
Williamson Park playground £30,000
Funded by Lancashire Environmental Fund grant.

e Delegated Officer Decision — July 2015
Wave Reflection Wall re-profiling £1,033,000
Grant funding also re-profiled.

At the end of September there were spend and commitments of £2.977M leaving £9.654M
still to spend. Details of spend against each scheme is shown in Annex B.

Unfortunately, it has not been possible to provide a Property Group report for Qtr 2 due to
unforeseen work demands.



Page 12

3.2. HRA Capital Programme

The gross HRA Capital Programme currently stands at £5.045M. Against this there are
spend and commitments of £2.477M leaving £2.568M still to spend. Details of spend
against each scheme is shown in Annex B.

4. LOCAL TAXATION

4.1.

4.1.1.

4.1.2.

Collection Fund Monitoring

Council Tax Yield (Total Collectable)

This section provides a summary analysis of the current surplus or deficit on the Fund,
shown in the following table. Such a surplus or deficit arises because of the great many
changes in liability that occur throughout the year. Furthermore, any difference between
estimated and actual collection performance will ultimately have a bearing.

£000’s
Collection Fund Surplus (September 2015) (458)
Represented by In-Year Movements to Date:
Lower Council Tax Support 
[...]
)

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To update Members on the Panel's Work Programme.

This report is public.

RECOMMENDATIONS

D) That Members note the Work Programme, as detailed in Appendix A to the
report.

(2) That Members consider whether they would like to include any further items in
the Work Programme.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Members are requested to consider the updated Work Programme.

1.2 The Budget and Performance Panel is responsible for setting its own annual Work
Programme within the terms of reference, as set out in Part 3, Section 13 of the
Constitution.

1.3 Members of the Budget and Performance Panel are entitled to give notice to the Chief
Executive that they wish an item relevant to the Terms of Reference of the Committee
to be included on the agenda for the first available meeting and the meeting will
determine whether the issue should be included in its Work Programme based on its
relevance as compared to the priorities as set out in the Scrutiny Work Programme
(Part 4, Section 5 of the Constitution).

2.0 Additional Meeting

2.1  Inaccordance with the decision of the Panel at its meeting held on 8" September 2015

arrangements are being made for an additional meeting to take place in December
2015. Further details will be provided at the meeting.



Page 27

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.

BACKGROUND PAPERS Contact Officer: Sarah Moorghen
Telephone: 01524 582132
None. E-mail: smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk



mailto:smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk

Page 28

APPENDIX A

BUDGET & PERFORMANCE PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 2015/2016

Matter for consideration

Officer responsible/
External

Expected date of meeting

Financial Monitoring

Chief Officer (Resources)

(1)Quarter 1— September
2015.

(2)Quarter 2— November
2015.

(3)Quarter 3— February
2016

Corporate Performance
Monitoring

Chief Officer (Governance)

(1)Quarter 1 — September
2015

(2)Quarter 2 — November
2015

(3)Quarter 3 — February
2016

Annual Stakeholders Chief Officer (Resources) January 2016
Meeting Chief Officer (Governance)
Treasury Management Chief Officer (Resources) February 2016

Strategy

Voluntary, Community and
Faith Sector (VCFS) —
Review of Activity/
Support of the Citizens
Advice Bureau

Chief Officer (Governance)

February 2016

ICT — Bring your own Chief Officer (Resources) February 2016

Device

Budget Chief Officer (Resources) As required
Overspends/Variance

Arts Commissioning Chief Officer (Regeneration | At the appropriate time
Framework and Planning) (anticipated April 2017).

Procurement Strategy

Chief Officer (Resources)

Prior to the updated
Strategy being presented to
Cabinet.

Invitations to Cabinet Members

Cabinet Member and area
of responsibility

Issue

Expected date of meeting

Councillor Blamire, Leader
of the Council

Corporate Performance
Monitoring

Various — as set out in the
Work Programme Report

All Members of Cabinet

Various. Invitations to be
extended to Cabinet
Members to coincide with
issues relevant to their
respective portfolios.

Various




Briefing Notes

Page 29

Matter for | Date Requested Officer Date Circulated
Consideration Responsible

E- Billing (Business 10.08.2015 CO(Resources) 8.9.2015
rates and Council Tax

Collection)

Expenditure on Venues | 21.07.2015 Financial Services | TBC

and Facilities in Manager

Lancaster and

Morecambe

Waste Cost Sharing 21.10.2015 CO(Environment) -

Council Housing — 21.10.2015 Principal Housing | 21.10.2015
Government Summer Manager

Budget




	Agenda
	7 Corporate Performance and Financial Monitoring 2015/16 - Quarter 2
	App A Cabinet Report Quarter 2 Performance Monitoring 03Nov15.doc
	App A Corporate Financial Monitoring Report.docx
	Annex A Variances.pdf
	Annex B Combined Capital Monitoring.pdf
	App B TM Progress Qtr2 Final.doc

	8 Work Programme Report
	Work Programme Report APPENDIX A




Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.10 P.M.  10TH NOVEMBER 2015 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Dave Brookes (Chairman), Phillippa Williamson (Vice-Chairman), 
Alan Biddulph (substitute for Claire Cozler), Andrew Gardiner, Janet Hall, 
Tim Hamilton-Cox, Colin Hartley, Roger Sherlock and Anne Whitehead 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillors Claire Cozler and Richard Newman-Thompson 
  

Also in attendance:- 
 
Councillor Eileen Blamire, Leader of the Council (invited for minute 18). 
 

 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Mark Cullinan Chief Executive 
 Andrew Clarke Financial Services Manager 
 Stuart Hampson HR & OD Manager 
 Robert Bailey Corporate Planning and Performance Manager 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 Sarah Moorghen Democratic Support Officer 

 
15 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8th September 2015 were signed as a correct record. 
 

16 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

17 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

18 DISCUSSIONS WITH COUNCILLOR EILEEN BLAMIRE - LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Eileen Blamire, Leader of the Council, to the meeting. 
 
Members asked Councillor Blamire a number of questions relating to the Council’s service 
provision and statutory minimum service levels, Combined Authorities, loss of recycling 
credit income and what other District Councils were doing to generate income or save on 
costs. The Leader of the Council also answered questions on the review of ‘back office’ 
functions, licencing regime for taxis and private hire vehicles, publication of the Your 
District Council Matters Magazine, the Lancaster Residents Survey 2015 Research 
Report, funding for arts and museums and rental incomes on City Council owned 
properties. 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 10TH NOVEMBER 2015 
 

Members also asked a number of questions on the Performance Management Action 
Plan. The Panel was advised of the need for clarity with respect to information that could 
be provided by Officers within existing Council resources regarding Performance 
Management information and there needed to be a clear understanding of what was being 
requested of Officers, Members expectations and what information was practically 
available. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
That Councillor Blamire be thanked for her attendance at the meeting. 
 

19 DISCUSSIONS WITH COUNCILLOR RICHARD NEWMAN-THOMPSON - CABINET 
MEMBER  
 
Councillor Richard Newman-Thompson, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Finance 
and Revenues and Benefits, had sent his apologies prior to the meeting. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the item be deferred and that Councillor Richard Newman-Thompson be invited to 
attend the next meeting of the Panel on 15th December 2015. 
 

20 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MONITORING 2015/16 - QUARTER 
2  
 
The Financial Services Manager provided a presentation and introduced a report to 
present the Corporate Financial and Performance Monitoring 2015/16 Quarter 2. A 
summary of the Corporate Financial Monitoring for Quarter 2 of the performance 
monitoring cycle was attached for Members consideration. 
 
The report also gave an update on improvements being made in corporate performance 
management, monitoring and reporting arrangements and actions being planned to make 
more effective use of business intelligence to inform decision-making. 
 
The Financial Services Manager advised Members that the headline variances and 
projections were as follows:- 
 

 General Fund revenue budget underspend of £769K, projected to become £842K 
by the year end. 

 Housing Revenue Account overspend of £55K, projected to reduce to £41K by the 
year end. 

 Estimated Council Tax surplus of £458K to date. 

 Sundry Debt level at £3.4M of which £1.9M related to Housing Benefit 
Overpayment recoveries. 

 Council Housing Rent Arrears circa £325K. 
 
Members asked a number of questions on financial monitoring regarding voids, the 
Central Control funding, Council Tax base increases and collection rates, Housing 
Benefits and the introduction of the Universal Credit system, recruitment and empty posts.  
 
Members noted that it had not been possible to provide a Property Group report for 
Quarter 2 due to unforeseen work demands and asked that this be reported in Quarter 3. 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 10TH NOVEMBER 2015 
 

 
The Corporate Planning and Performance Manager introduced the Corporate 
Performance Monitoring section of the report. 
 
Members were advised that, with regard to performance, following the adoption of the 
Performance Management Framework in September 2015, work had been undertaken to 
develop a performance management Action Plan. The steps being taken also addressed 
a number of matters identified in the Peer Review and the subsequent draft Action Plan 
developed by Management Team. These actions would strengthen the Council’s existing 
performance management arrangements. The Council’s business improvement activities 
would also be enhanced by the use of a new approach to Service modelling (review) that 
would realise a number of benefits for Members and management.  
 
The Panel had raised concerns regarding voids management and responsive repairs, as 
detailed in the report. Working with the Association of Public Service Excellence (APSE) 
Environmental Services, Repairs and Maintenance (RMS) and other Council staff had 
reviewed these key areas of work. A final report from APSE, setting out the detailed 
findings of the review and possible actions for improvement was expected. 
 
Members asked a number of questions regarding corporate performance monitoring 
regarding pool cars and expenses for travel between the two town halls, the use of Skype 
and Conference Calling. 
 
Resolved:- 
 

 (1) That the report be noted. 
 

(2) That, at future meetings of the Panel, the Corporate Financial Monitoring be 
presented to Members by way of a PowerPoint Presentation in addition to the 
existing reporting process. 

 
(3) That an ‘as live’ demonstration of CorVu be presented to the Members at the 

December 2015 meeting of the Panel. 
 

(4) That all Members of the Council be invited to the December 2015 Panel meeting. 
 

(5) That the Property Group report, scheduled to be reported as part of the Quarter 2 
Corporate Performance and Financial Monitoring report, be submitted as part of 
the Quarter 3 report. 
 

(6) That the APSE report and Action Plan, arising from the review of Environmental 
Services, Repairs and Maintenance Service, be submitted to the next appropriate 
Panel meeting. 
 

 
21 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  

 
The Principal Democratic Services Officer submitted a report to update Members on the 
Panel’s Work Programme. Members were asked to consider whether they would like to 
include any further items in the Work Programme. 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 10TH NOVEMBER 2015 
 

Members were advised that the additional meeting of the Panel in December, agreed 
upon at the last meeting, would take place on Tuesday, 15th December 2015 commencing 
at 6.10pm.  
 
Two Briefing Notes, as requested by the Panel, had been circulated since the last 
meeting. The first was a Briefing Note on the Government Summer Budget relating to 
Council Housing. The second was a Briefing Note on the Waste Cost Sharing Agreement. 
 
The Lancaster Residents Survey 2015 Research Report, which Members had requested 
at the last meeting of the Panel, had also been circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Resolved:- 
 

 (1) That the Work Programme, detailed in Appendix A to the report, be noted. 
  

(2) That Councillor Richard Newman-Thompson, Cabinet Member with responsibility 
for Finance and Revenues and Benefits, be invited to discuss and answer 
questions on his portfolio, at the next meeting of the Panel. 
 

(3) That all Council Members be invited to the next meeting of the Panel to be held on 
Tuesday 15th December 2015. 

 
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 8.00 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132 or email 

smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


